UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, et al.,

Debtors.¹

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY,

Debtor.

PROMESA Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS (Jointly Administered)

No. 17 BK 4780-LTS

MOTION OF ASSURED GUARANTY CORP., ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP. GOLDENTREE ASSET MANAGEMENT LP, SYNCORA GUARANTEE, INC., AND U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS THE PREPA BOND TRUSTEE TO STRIKE THE TESTIMONY OF OJAS SHAH

¹ The Debtors in these Title III cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number listed as a bankruptcy case number due to software limitations and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("Commonwealth") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747); and (iv) Puerto Rico Public Buildings Authority ("PBA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 19-BK-5523-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3801) (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

Case:17-04780-LTS Doc#:5060 Filed:03/13/24 Entered:03/13/24 10:00:07 Desc: Main Document Page 2 of 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
JURISDICTION	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. SHAH DID NOT PERFORM INDEPENDENT ANALYSIS AND THEREFORE HIS FACTUAL TESTIMONY SHOULD BE STRICKEN	6
II. SHAH'S FACTUAL TESTIMONY REGARDING THE DIESEL GENERATOR SCENARIOS SHOULD BE STRICKEN	0
III. ALTERNATIVELY, SHAH'S EXPERT TESTIMONY SHOULD BE STRICKEN UNDER DAUBERT	1
CONCLUSION	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Barrett v. United States, 965 F.2d 1184 (1st Cir. 1992)	5, 7, 10
Beck's Off. Furniture & Supplies, Inc. v. Haworth, Inc., 94 F.3d 655, 1996 WL 466673 (10th Cir. Aug. 16, 1996)	11
Blasco Figueroa v. Puerto Rico Aqueducts & Sewer Auth., No. 14-1395 (SCC), 2016 WL 6135445 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2016)	5, 6, 7, 10
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Vyera Pharm., LLC</i> , No. 20CV00706 (DLC), 2021 WL 5300019 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2021)	6
Noel v. City of New York, No. 15 CV 5236-LTS, 2023 WL 3170430 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2023)	11
<i>Rivera-Cruz v. Latimer, Biaggi, Rachid & Godreau, LLP</i> , No. 04-2377 (ADC), 2008 WL 2446331 (D.P.R. June 16, 2008)	11
Smith v. Jenkins, 732 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013)	6
Smith v. New Venture Gear, Inc., No. 99-CV-2086, 2007 WL 2948945 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2007), aff'd, 319 Fed. Appx. 52 (20 2009)	
United States v. Aiyer, 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)	6
United States v. Krulewitch, 145 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1944)	5, 6
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Assoc., No. 2:08-CV-1448 JCM (RJ 2011 WL 743748 (D. Nev. Feb. 23, 2011)	

Case:17-04780-LTS Doc#:5060 Filed:03/13/24 Entered:03/13/24 10:00:07 Desc: Main Document Page 4 of 21

Statutes and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid.

401	
402	
602	
702	
, •2	, 1 2

Case:17-04780-LTS Doc#:5060 Filed:03/13/24 Entered:03/13/24 10:00:07 Desc: Main Document Page 5 of 21
